LAWS OF WISCONSIN-CH. 189-190.

No. 359, S.]

262

[Published May 25, 1925.

CHAPTER 189.

AN ACT to repeal chapter 357, of the laws of 1913, relating to terms of circuit court in Sauk county.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Chapter 357, of the laws of 1913, is repealed.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 22, 1925.

No. 335, A.]

[Published May 26, 1925.

CHAPTER 190.

AN ACT to amend subsection (2) of section 25.02 of the statutes, relating to school district loans from state trust funds.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsection (2) of section 25.02 of the statutes is amended to read: (25.02) (2) Every loan to a school district may be made for such time, not exceeding fifteen years, and for such amount as together with all other indebtedness of such district, shall not exceed five per centum of the last preceding assessed valuation of the property in such district, not less than two-thirds of which valuation shall be on real estate, and not exceeding in any case * * *fifty* thousand dollars, as may be agreed upon; the principal shall be payable in approximately equal annual instalments.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 23, 1925.